

CNR No: WBSP01-000500-2020  
Present: Rajesh Chakraborty [J.O Code: WB00764]  
J.O Code: WB00646  
**JJB Case No: 03 of 2020**  
CIS No. Special Court Cases/3/2020

**Order No. dated: 05-06-2025.**

Today is fixed for production of CCL and further cross examination of PW-3.

The CCL has been produced from the Observation Home.

PW-3 is present today.

On call Ld. Advocate representing the Ld. Public Prosecutor-in-charge as well as the Ld. Advocate for the CCL are found to be present.

The case record is taken up for recording of evidence.

PW-3, Saikat Sengupta is further cross-examined by learned Advocate for on behalf CCL in part and at this stage on prayer of learned advocate for the CCL further cross examination of PW-3 is deferred till next date.

At this stage a bail petition is filed on behalf of CCL.

Bail was moved on the ground that the CCL is in JC for nearly 5 years 4 months at a stretch and that the Hon'ble Calcutta High Court in CRM (M) No. 312/2025 by order dt. 14.05.2025 has been pleased to grant bail to the major accused person of this case, namely, Uttam Ram, on ground of long detention solely.

Ld. PP raised no objection at this stage.

Perused the case record. The evidence of the principal witnesses, especially the VG, have already been completely recorded. Also considered his long and continuous detention for more than 5 years. Considering all aspects and attending factors I feel that further detention of the CCL awaiting completion of trial is not required.

Hence, the CCL namely Avijit Halder may find bail of Rs. 5000/- with one registered surety, subject to satisfaction of the Ld. CJM, Alipore, I.d., to JC till 16.07.2025. if on bail to for appearance and evidence. Issue summons accordingly.

If on bail to 16.07.2025 for appearance of CCL and further cross examination of PW-3.

Return CD.

Typed by me and;  
corrected on the system.

Sd/- Rajesh Chakraborty  
Additional District and Sessions Judge,  
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.

Sd/- Rajesh Chakraborty  
Additional District and Sessions Judge,  
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.